Application ref: 2020/0728/P Contact: Patrick Marfleet Tel: 020 7974 1222

Email: Patrick.Marfleet@camden.gov.uk

Date: 3 February 2021

DP9 Limited 100 Pall Mall London SW1Y 5NQ GB



**Development Management** Regeneration and Planning

London Borough of Camden Town Hall Judd Street

London WC1H 9JE

Phone: 020 7974 4444

planning@camden.gov.uk

www.camden.gov.uk/planning

Dear Sir/Madam

#### **DECISION**

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

# Full Planning Permission Granted Subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement

#### Address:

70-86 Royal College Street London NW1 0TH

## Proposal:

Demolition of existing buildings (Class B2); erection of 5 storey building (plus rooftop pavilions/plant and basement) to provide a mixed Class C2/D1 healthcare facility (Sui Generis).

## **Drawing Nos:**

1485\_00(00)001 01, 1485\_00(00)002 01, 1485\_00(00)100 01, 1485\_00(00)101 01, 1485\_00(00)102 01, 1485\_00(00)130 01, 1485\_00(00)161 01, 1485\_00(00)162 01, 1485\_00(00)165 01, 1485\_00(00)011 01, 1485\_00(00) 012 01, 1485\_00(00)198 01, 1485\_00(00)199 01, 1485\_00(00)200 02, 1485\_00(00)201 01, 1485\_00(00)202 01, 1485\_00(00)203 01, 1485\_00(00)204 01, 1485\_00(00)205 01, 1485\_00(00)232 01, 1485\_00(00)270 01, 1485\_00(00)271 01, 1485\_00(00)272 01, 1485\_00(00)300 01, 1485\_00(00)266 02, 1485\_00(00)230 02, 1485\_00(00)231 02, 1485\_00(00)266 02, 1485\_00(00)261 02, 1485\_00(00)262 02, 1485\_00(00)265 02, 1485\_00(00)273 02, 1485\_00(00)274 02, 1485\_00(00)275 02, 1485\_00(00)276 02, 1485\_00(00)277 02, 1485\_00(00)301 01, 1485\_00(00)160 01, 71435-CUR-00-XX-DR-TP-06006 01

Background Papers and Supporting Documents: Ian Chalk Architects Design and Access Statement February 2020, Syntegra Air Quality, Assessment dated January 2020, Arboricultural Impact Assessment CC/2217 AR4170, DP9 cover letter dated 10/02/2020, Point 2 Daylight and Sunlight Report dated January 2020, BDP Landscape

Design and Access Statement dated January 2020, Syntegra Noise Impact Assessment dated February 2020, Sustainability Statement Rev B dated January 2020, DP9 Planning Statement Rev1 February 2020, Heritage Statement dated February 2020, RSK Basement Impact Assessment and Appendices dated April 2020, Ground Investigation Report (GIR) and Geotechnical / Geo-environmental Assessment 371944-01 (01) dated March 2020, Curtins Interim Travel Plan dated April 2020, Curtins Road Safety Audit dated April 2020, Curtins Delivery and Service Plan Rev 5 dated April 2020

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the following condition(s):

## Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: Drawing Numbers: 1485 00(00)001 01. 1485 00(00)002 01, 1485 00(00)100 01, 1485 00(00)101 01, 1485\_00(00)102 01, 1485\_00(00)130 01, 1485\_00(00)161 01, 1485 00(00)162 01. 1485 00(00)165 01. 1485 00(00)011 01. 1485 00(00) 012 01, 1485 00(00)198 01, 1485 00(00)199 01, 1485 00(00)200 02, 1485\_00(00)201 01, 1485\_00(00)202 01, 1485\_00(00)203 01, 1485\_00(00)204 01, 1485\_00(00)205 01, 1485\_00(00)232 01, 1485\_00(00)270 01, 1485\_00(00)271 01, 1485\_00(00)272 01, 1485 00(00)300 01, 1485 00(00)206 02, 1485 00(00)230 02, 1485\_00(00)231 02, 1485\_00(00)260 02, 1485\_00(00)261 02, 1485\_00(00)262 02, 1485\_00(00)265 02, 1485\_00(00)273 02, 1485 00(00)274 02, 1485 00(00)275 02, 1485 00(00)276 02, 1485 00(00)277 02, 1485 00(00)301 01, 1485 00(00)160 01, 71435-CUR-00-XX-DR-TP-06007 01, 71435-CUR-00-XX-DR-TP-06006 01

Background Papers and Supporting Documents: Ian Chalk Architects Design and Access Statement February 2020, Syntegra Air Quality Assessment dated January 2020, Arboricultural Impact Assessment CC/2217 AR4170, DP9 cover letter dated 10/02/2020, Point 2 Daylight and Sunlight Report dated January 2020, BDP Landscape Design and Access Statement dated January 2020, Syntegra Noise Impact Assessment dated February 2020, Sustainability Statement Rev B dated January 2020, DP9 Planning Statement Rev1 February 2020, Heritage Statement dated February 2020, RSK Basement Impact Assessment and Appendices dated April 2020, Ground Investigation Report (GIR) and Geotechnical / Geo-environmental Assessment 371944-01 (01) dated March 2020, Curtins Interim Travel Plan dated April 2020, Curtins Road Safety Audit dated April 2020, Curtins Delivery and Service Plan Rev 5 dated April 2020

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

Detailed drawings, information or samples of materials as appropriate, in

respect of the following, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Council before the relevant part of the work is begun:

- a) Plan, elevation and section drawings, of all external windows and doors at a scale of 1:10
- b) Samples and manufacturer's details at a scale of 1:10, of all facing materials including windows and door frames, glazing, brickwork and cladding.

A sample panel of all facing materials should be erected on-site and approved by the Council before the relevant parts of the work are commenced and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approval given.

c) Details of CCTV and lighting of entrance areas

The relevant part of the works shall then be carried in accordance with the approved details

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the surrounding conservation area in accordance with the requirements of policy D1 of the Camden Local Plan 2017.

4 Prior to occupation of the site, details of the location, design and method of waste storage and removal including recycled materials, shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing. The facility as approved shall be provided prior to the first occupation and permanently retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that sufficient provision for the storage and collection of waste has been made in accordance with the requirements of policy CC5 of the Camden Local Plan.

Prior to the relevant part of the works, full details of hard and soft landscaping and means of enclosure of all un-built, open areas (including terraces, balconies, green roofs and public realm woks to the front) shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing. Details shall include a phased programme of works. The relevant part of the works shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the details and programme thus approved.

Reason: To ensure that the development achieves a high quality of landscaping which contributes to the visual amenity and character of the area in accordance with the requirements of policies D1 and D2 of the Camden Local Plan 2017.

All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved landscape details by not later than the end of the planting season following completion of the development or any phase of the development. Any trees or areas of planting which, within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably possible and, in any case, by not later than the end of the following planting season, with others of

similar size and species, unless the local planning authority gives written consent to any variation.

Reason: To ensure that the landscaping is carried out within a reasonable period and to maintain a high quality of visual amenity in the scheme in accordance with the requirements of policies A2, A3 and D1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

Prior to the commencement of works on site, tree protection measures shall be installed and working practices adopted in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact Assessment CC/2217 AR4170. All trees on the site, or parts of trees growing from adjoining sites, unless shown on the permitted drawings as being removed, shall be retained and protected from damage in accordance with BS5837:2012 and with the approved protection details. The works shall be undertaken under the supervision of the project arboriculturalist.

Reason: To ensure that the development will not have an adverse effect on existing trees and in order to maintain the character and amenity of the area in accordance with the requirements of policies A2 and A3 of the Camden Local Plan.

Prior to commencement of development, details of a sustainable urban drainage system shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Such a system should be designed to accommodate all storms up to and including a 1:100 year storm with a 40% provision for climate change such that flooding does not occur in any part of a building or in any utility plant susceptible to water, and shall demonstrate the reduced run-off rates approved by the LPA. Details shall include a lifetime maintenance plan, and systems shall thereafter be retained and maintained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To reduce the rate of surface water run-off from the buildings and limit the impact on the storm-water drainage system in accordance with Policies CC1, CC2, CC3 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

9 Prior to commencement of development excluding demolition and site preparation works, full details of the mechanical ventilation systems for the whole site including air inlet locations shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing. Air inlet locations should be located away from busy roads and as close to roof level as possible, to protect internal air quality. The development shall thereafter be constructed and maintained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To protect the amenity of residents in accordance with London Borough of Camden Local Plan Policy CC4.

10 Prior to occupation evidence that an appropriate NO2 filtration system on the mechanical ventilation intake of the building has been installed, and a detailed mechanism to secure maintenance of this system and changing of filters, should be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing.

Reason: To protect the amenity of residents in accordance with London

Borough of Camden Local Plan Policy CC4.

All Non-road Mobile Machinery (NRMM) used during the course of the development that is within the scope of the GLA 'Control of Dust and Emissions during Construction and Demolition' Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) dated July 2014, or any successor document, shall comply with the low emission zone requirements therein and be registered for use on the NRMM register (or any superseding register).

Reason: To ensure that air quality is not adversely affected by the development in accordance with policy CC4 of the Camden Local Plan 2017, and policy 7.14 of the London Plan and the Mayor's SPG: The Control of Dust and Emissions During Construction and Demolition.

Prior to first occupation of the building, detailed plans showing the location and extent of photovoltaic cells to be installed on the building shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. The measures shall include the installation of a meter to monitor the energy output from the approved renewable energy systems. A site-specific lifetime maintenance schedule for each system, including safe roof access arrangements, shall also be provided. The cells shall be installed in full accordance with the details approved by the Local Planning Authority and permanently retained and maintained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the development provides adequate on-site renewable energy facilities in accordance with the requirements of policies CC1 and CC2 of the Camden Local Plan 2017.

Prior to commencement of any development other than works of demolition, site clearance & preparation, a written programme of ground investigation for the presence of soil and groundwater contamination and landfill gas shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing.

Site investigation shall be carried out in accordance with the approved programme and the results and a written scheme of remediation measures [if necessary] shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing.

The remediation measures shall be implemented strictly in accordance with the approved scheme and a written report detailing the remediation shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority in writing prior to occupation.

Reason: To protect future occupiers of the development from the possible presence of ground contamination arising in connection with the previous industrial/storage use of the site in accordance with policies G1, D1, A1, and DM1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

In the event that additional significant contamination is found at any time when carrying out the approved development it must be reported in writing immediately to the Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the

Environment Agency's Model Procedures for the Management of Contamination (CLR11), and where mitigation is necessary a scheme of remediation must be designed and implemented to the satisfaction of the local planning authority before any part of the development hereby permitted is occupied.

Reason: To protect future occupiers of the development from the possible presence of ground contamination arising in connection with the previous industrial/storage use of the site in accordance with policies G1, D1, A1, and DM1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

Before the use commences, the air-conditioning plant shall be provided with acoustic isolation, sound attenuation and anti-vibration measures in accordance with the scheme approved in writing by the local planning authority. All such measures shall thereafter be retained and maintained in accordance with the manufacturers' recommendations.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally in accordance with the requirements of policy G1, A1, A4, D1, and CC1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

Prior to commencement of the development, details shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Council, of the external noise level emitted from plant/ machinery/ equipment and mitigation measures as appropriate. The measures shall ensure that the external noise level emitted from plant, machinery/ equipment will be lower than the lowest existing background noise level by at least 10dBA, by 15dBA where the source is tonal, as assessed according to BS4142:1997 at the nearest and/or most affected noise sensitive premises, with all machinery operating together at maximum capacity. Approved details shall be implemented prior to occupation of the development and thereafter be permanently retained.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring noise sensitive receptors in accordance with the requirements of policies A1 and A4 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

17 The cycle storage space as shown on plans 1485\_00(00)\_199 01 and 1485\_00(00)\_200 01 shall provide a minimum of 70 cycle parking spaces at the site. The facility shall be provided in its entirety prior to the first occupation of the site, and permanently retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the development provides adequate cycle parking facilities in accordance with the requirements of policy T1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

Prior to commencement of any development other than works of demolition, site clearance & preparation, a plan showing details of biodiversity enhancements on the building (including details of bird and bat boxes) appropriate to the development's location, scale and design shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The measures shall be installed in accordance with the approved plans prior to the occupation of the development and thereafter retained.

Reason: In order to secure appropriate features to conserve and enhance wildlife habitats and biodiversity measures within the development, in accordance with the requirements of the London Plan and in accordance with policy A3 of the Camden Local Plan 2017.

The development hereby approved shall not commence until such time as a suitably qualified chartered engineer with membership of the appropriate professional body has been appointed to inspect, approve and monitor the critical elements of both permanent and temporary basement construction works throughout their duration to ensure compliance with the design which has been checked and approved by a building control body. Details of the appointment and the appointee's responsibilities shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to the commencement of development. Any subsequent change or reappointment shall be confirmed forthwith for the duration of the construction works.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance and structural stability of neighbouring buildings and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policies D1, D2(if in CA) and A5 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

Prior to the relevant part of the works, full details in respect of the green roof in the area indicated on the approved roof plan shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. Details of the green roof provided shall include: species, planting density, substrate and a section at scale 1:20 showing that adequate depth is available in terms of the construction and long term viability of the green roof, as well as details of the maintenance programme for green roof. The buildings shall not be occupied until the approved details have been implemented and these works shall be permanently retained and maintained thereafter.

Reason: In order to ensure the development undertakes reasonable measures to take account of biodiversity and the water environment in accordance with policies A3, CC2 and CC3 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

21 Prior to commencement of above ground works, details, drawings and data sheets showing the location, Seasonal Performance Factor of at least 2.5 and Be Green stage carbon saving of the air source heat pumps and associated equipment to be installed on the building, shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing. The measures shall include the installation of a metering details including estimated costs to occupants and commitment to monitor performance of the system post construction. A site-specific lifetime maintenance schedule for each system, including safe access arrangements, shall be provided. The equipment shall be installed in full accordance with the details approved by the Local Planning Authority and permanently retained and maintained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the development provides adequate on-site renewable energy facilities in accordance with the requirements of policy CC1 of the London Borough of Camden Local Plan 2017.

No impact piling to commence until a piling method statement, prepared in consultation with Thames Water or the relevant statutory undertaker, detailing the depth and type of piling to be undertaken and the methodology by which such piling will be carried out including measures to prevent and minimise the potential for damage to subsurface water infrastructure, and the programme for the works, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Any piling must be undertaken in accordance with the terms of the approved piling method statement.

Reason: To safeguard existing below ground public utility infrastructure and controlled waters in accordance with the requirements of policy A5 of the Camden Local Plan 2017.

The noise level in rooms at the development hereby approved shall meet the noise standard specified in BS8233:2014 for internal rooms and external amenity areas.

Reason: To ensure that the amenity of occupiers of the development site is not adversely affected by noise in accordance with the requirements of Policy A1 of the Camden Local Plan.

# Informative(s):

- This approval does not authorise the use of the public highway. Any requirement to use the public highway, such as for hoardings, temporary road closures and suspension of parking bays, will be subject to approval of relevant licence from the Council's Streetworks Authorisations & Compliance Team London Borough of Camden 5 Pancras Square c/o Town Hall, Judd Street London WC1H 9JE (Tel. No 020 7974 4444). Licences and authorisations need to be sought in advance of proposed works. Where development is subject to a Construction Management Plan (through a requirement in a S106 agreement), no licence or authorisation will be granted until the Construction Management Plan is approved by the Council.
- Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts that cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (tel: 020-7974 6941).
- All works should be conducted in accordance with the Camden Minimum Requirements a copy is available on the Council's website at https://beta.camden.gov.uk/documents/20142/1269042/Camden+Minimum+Re quirements+%281%29.pdf/bb2cd0a2-88b1-aa6d-61f9-525ca0f71319 or contact the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team, 5 Pancras Square c/o Town Hall, Judd Street London WC1H 9JE (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444)

Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can

be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You must secure the approval of the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team prior to undertaking such activities outside these hours.

- Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Noise and Licensing Enforcement Team, Camden Town Hall, Judd St, Kings Cross, London NW1 2QS (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444 or search for 'environmental health' on the Camden website or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.
- You are advised the developer and appointed / potential contractors should take the Council's guidance on Construction Management Plans (CMP) into consideration prior to finalising work programmes and must submit the plan using the Council's CMP pro-forma; this is available on the Council's website at https://beta.camden.gov.uk/web/guest/construction-management-plans or contact the Council's Planning Obligations Team, 5 Pancras Square c/o Town Hall, Judd Street London WC1H 9JE (Tel. No. 020 7974 4444). No development works can start on site until the CMP obligation has been discharged by the Council and failure to supply the relevant information may mean the council cannot accept the submission as valid, causing delays to scheme implementation. Sufficient time should be afforded in work plans to allow for public liaison, revisions of CMPs and approval by the Council.
- With regard to the wording 'Prior to commencement of any development other than works of demolition, site clearance & preparation' within the above conditions, for the purposes of this decision notice, this excludes works of basement excavation and laying of the basement slab.

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at: <a href="http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent">http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent</a>

Yours faithfully

Daniel Pope Chief Planning Officer